

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *289
ANSWERED ON 16TH MARCH, 2021


FPIs IN MAHARASHTRA


*289. DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE:

            SHRI UNMESH BHAIYYASAHEB PATIL:


  Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the details of Food Processing Industries (FPIs) functioning in Maharashtra and the number of employees working therein, district-wise;


(b) the details of number of FPIs which have received technical assistance from the Central Government during the last three years and the current year, district-wise; and


(c) whether the Government proposes to increase the number of FPIs in Maharashtra, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


 (a) to (c): A statement is laid on the table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (c) OF LOK SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. *289 ANSWERED ON 16TH MARCH, 2021 REGARDING “FPIS IN

MAHARASHTRA”


(a): As per Annual Survey of Industries 2017-18, the number of registered food processing units functional in Maharashtra is 2316 with 2,38,477 employees working in these units. As per National Sample Survey Organisation (NSSO) 73rd round (2015-16) data, the number of unregistered food processing units operational in Maharashtra is 2,29,372. District-wise data is not reported in these surveys.


(b): MoFPI provides financial assistance for setting up food processing industries under its flagship scheme Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY). No technical assistance is provided under the scheme. Since 2017-18, MoFPI has approved a total of 101 projects in the State of Maharashtra under the different component schemes of PMKSY. The total project cost of these projects amount to Rs 1863.94 Crore with approved Grants in Aid of Rs 508.71 Crore. The district-

wise details of the projects are at Annexure.


(c): Besides PMKSY, the Ministry is implementing a Centrally Sponsored Scheme-PM

Formalisation of Micro Food Processing Enterprises Scheme (PMFME) from the current financial year for providing financial, technical and business support for upgradation/setting up of micro food processing enterprises across the country. Under this scheme, the State is provided an outlay of Rs.

921.53 Crore for the next five years to support upgradation/ setting up of 20,130 micro food processing units in the State.


*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURES REFERRED TO IN PART (b) OF REPLY TO THE LOK SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. *289 FOR ANSWER ON 16TH MARCH, 2021 REGARDING “FPIs IN

MAHARASHTRA”


Food Processing Industry Projects assisted under component schemes of Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana in Maharashtra State since financial year 2017-18


1. Projects Assisted Under Creation /Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities Scheme


(Rs. in Crore)

Sl.

No.
Name of the applicant District

Date of

Approval

Project

Cost


Approved

Grant


Status

1
M/s India Mega Agro Anaj Ltd

(Unit-1)
Nanded 08.06.2018 5.63 1.50

Under

Implementation

2
M/s India Mega Agro Anaj Ltd

(Unit-2)
Nanded 08.06.2018 10.18 2.56

Under

Implementation

3
M/s India Mega Agro Anaj Ltd

(Unit-3)
Nanded 08.06.2018 6.74 1.56

Under

Implementation

4
M/s India Mega Agro Anaj Ltd

(Unit-4)
Nanded 08.06.2018 7.26 1.70

Under

Implementation

5
M/s India Mega Agro Anaj Ltd

(Unit-5)
Nanded 08.06.2018 7.61 1.72

Under

Implementation

6 M/s Bharti Industries Nagpur 14.09.2018 11.95 2.67 Completed

7 M/s Bharti Foods Nagpur 26.09.2018 10.11 2.57 Completed

8 M/s Jiya Agro Exports Nagpur 26.09.2018 3.73 1.18
Under

Implementation

9 M/s H.V. Seeds Industries Nagpur 22.10.2018 3.60 1.06
Under

Implementation

10
M/s Sangale Agro Food

Processing Pvt. Ltd
Aurangabad 09.01.2019 5.75 2.40

Under

Implementation

11 M/s KLC Wines Pvt. Ltd Nashik 09.01.2019 11.50 3.53
Under

Implementation

12
M/s Paithan Eco Foods Private

Limited
Aurangabad 31.01.2019 8.95 3.74

Under

Implementation

13
M/s Kisan Sampada Food Park

Ltd
Nagpur 31.01.2019 12.15 4.20

Under

Implementation

14 M/s Lecilite Ingredients Pvt. Ltd Nagpur 21.02.2019 6.88 1.94 Completed

15
M/s Chakote Agro Foods Pvt.

Ltd
Kolhapur 29.05.2019 18.52 5.00

Under

Implementation

16 M/s Chakote Cake Bake Pvt. Ltd Kolhapur 29.05.2019 16.77 5.00
Under

Implementation

17
M/s Shree Ganesh Bakery

Nandani Pvt. Ltd
Kolhapur 29.05.2019 18.01 5.00

Under

Implementation

18 M/s Gherade Agro Food Pvt. Ltd Solapur 29.05.2019 7.42 3.24
Under

Implementation

19 M/s Jatin Industries Pvt Ltd Nashik 09.07.2019 9.90 3.41
Under

Implementation

20 M/s A R Foods  Nagpur 09.07.2019 5.64 1.67
Under

Implementation

21
M/s Sahyadri Farmers Producer

Company Ltd (Unit 1)
Nashik 09.07.2019 10.63 4.28

Under

Implementation

22
M/s Sahyadri Farmers Producer

Company Ltd (Unit 2)
Nashik 09.07.2019 11.12 4.66

Under

Implementation


23
M/s Sahyadri Farmers Producer

Company Ltd (Unit 3)
Nashik 09.07.2019 10.71 4.20

Under

Implementation

24
M/s Sula Vineyards Private

Limited
Nashik 23.08.2019 19.51 5.00

Under

Implementation

25
M/s Samyak Food & Beverage

(I) Pvt. Ltd
Amravati 05.09.2019 8.46 3.16

Under

Implementation

26
M/s Kisan Smapada Food Park

(UNIT-II)
Nagpur 03.12.2019 17.75 4.64

Under

Implementation

27 M/s Avni Foods Nagpur 02.12.2019 8.86 1.70
Under

Implementation

28 M/s MGE Farms Nashik 02.12.2019 14.05 4.82
Under

Implementation

29 M/s Biocritical Extract India Kolhapur 16.03.2020 5.01 1.47
Under

Implementation

30 M/s Mas Bakers Nagpur 16.03.2020 8.86 2.62
Under

Implementation

31 M/s Shri Mahalakshmi Sangli 08.12.2020 7.99 3.87
Under

Implementation

32
M/s Sheetal-Ajit Agro Food

Products Pvt. Ltd
Sangli 16.03.2020 9.59 3.73

Under

Implementation

33
M/s Sahyadri Farmers Producer

Company Limited (Unit-IV )
Nashik 21.07.2020 12.56 5.00

Under

Implementation

34 M/s Allfun Foods (India) Pvt Ltd Satara 21.07.2020 24.13 5.00
Under

Implementation

35 M/s Samarth Agro Industries Jalna 08.12.2020 7.13 2.75
Under

Implementation

36 M/s ARK Food Industries Dhule 23.12.2020 13.13 4.76
Under

Implementation

37
M/s Madhur Organic Cold Press

Oil
Dhule 14.01.2021 8.02 3.02

Under

Implementation

38
M/s Sahyadri Farmers Producer

Company Limited (Unit-V )
Nashik 14.01.2021 4.87 2.07

Under

Implementation


2. Projects Assisted Under Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters Scheme

(Rs. in Crore)

Sl.

No.

Name of the Project Execution

Agency (PEA)

District Date of

approval

Project

cost


Grant

Approved


Status

1 M/s Sahyadri Farmers Producer

Company Limited

Nashik 15.03.2018 33.27 8.656 Under

Implementation

2 M/s India Mega Agro Anaj

Limited

Nanded 15.03.2018 30.99 10 Under

Implementation

3 M/s Swabhimani Co-op

Industrial Estate Ltd.

Kolhapur 15.03.2018 34.82 10 Under

Implementation

4 M/s Kisan Sampada Food Park

Industries

Nagpur 08.06.2018 29.96 9.69 Under

Implementation

5 M/s Madhur Food Park LLP Dhule 31.08.2018 25.84 10 Under

Implementation

6 M/s Divyansh Agro and Food

Park

Bhandara 24.12.2020 24.58 8.9294 Under

Implementation

7 M/s Reva Tapi Valley Industrial

Development

Nandurbar 01.08.2019 27.06 10 Under

Implementation

8 M/s Sargam Retails Pvt. Ltd. Ahmednagar 08.06.2020 29.82 8.66 Under

Implementation


9 M/s Pravin Masalewale Satara 24.12.2020 64.69 10 Under

Implementation

3. Projects Assisted Under Operation Greens

(Rs. in Crore)

Sl.

No.

Name of the Project Implementation Agency

(PEA)

Location of

Cluster/

District

Date of

approval

Project

cost


Grant

Approved

1 M/s. Khemanand Dudh and Krishi Producer

Company limited, Ahmednagar

Ahmednagar 08.01.2020 31.33 14.60

2 M/s. Smartagri Agroville Producer Company Ltd.

Nasik

Nasik 03.02.2021 35.97 13.11


4. Projects Assisted Under Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure Scheme


(Rs. in Crore)

Sl.

No

Project District Date of

Approval

Project

cost


Approved

amount of

grant-in-

aid

Physical

Progress

1 Farmico Cold Chain & Logistics

Limited

Nagpur 17.04.2017 31.29 7.83 Completed

2 Anant Dudh Pvt Ltd Pune 17.04.2017 27.41 7.25 Completed

3 Prabhat Dairy Ltd Srirampur 17.04.2017 26.48 8.44 Completed

4 P.D. Shah and Sons Cold Storage Pvt.

Ltd.

Satara 17.04.2017 27.09 4.05 Completed

5 Manganga Dairy Industries Solapur 17.04.2017 6.07 1.53 Completed

6 Kisan Mitra Cold Storage Private

Limited

Latur 17.04.2017 17.96 3.75 Completed

7 Balmer Lawrie & Co. Ltd. Raigad 19.04.2017 57.27 7.46 Completed

8 Vaishno Devi Food Products Pvt Ltd Osmanabad 19.04.2017 23.80 10.00 Completed

9 Seasaga Enterprises Pvt. Ltd Raigad 19.04.2017 51.46 10.00 Completed

10 Swapnapurti Food Products Pvt. Ltd. Chandrapur 19.04.2017 7.59 2.53 Completed

11 Sri Sri Milk and Food Product Pune 19.04.2017 12.88 4.21 Completed

12 Nature Delight Dairy & Dairy

Products Private Limited

Pune 20.04.2017 37.61 9.54 Completed

13 Kool Solutions India Pvt. Ltd. Mumbai 20.04.2017 64.90 9.25 Completed

14 RGA Fresh Fruits Pvt. Ltd. Thane 25.04.2017 37.90 8.19 Completed

15 Siva Sai Exports Nashik 25.04.2017 27.84 10.00 Completed

16 Royal Cold Chain Solapur 25.04.2017 27.49 6.20 Completed

17 Varun Agro Processing Foods Private

Limited

Nashik 25.04.2017 28.35 7.25 Completed

18 Vaishnavi Grape & Pomegranate

Processing Pvt Ltd

Solapur 03.05.2017 24.32 9.96 Completed

19 Fortune Dairy Industries Pvt Ltd Pune 17.04.2017 31.81 7.46 Completed

20 Taksh Cold Chain, Amravati 15.02.2018 22.56 9.99 Completed

21 VKM Foods Private Limited Thane 12.04.2018 16.25 5.50 Completed

22 DJ Exports Pvt. Ltd. Nashik 05.11.2018 14.87 4.02 Completed

23 Sam Agri Fresh Pvt Ltd Nashik 06.11.2018 18.90 5.83 Completed

24 Indapur Dairy & Milk Products Ltd. Pune 23.01.2019 50.00 8.77 Completed

25 Icee Box Integrated Cold Chain Nagpur 29.01.2018 14.26 3.03 Ongoing

26 Polisetty Somasundaram Agro

Exports

Nashik 30.10.2018 30.36 10.00 Ongoing

27 Healthy Foods Nashik 31.10.2018 10.11 3.60 Ongoing

28 Dairy Power Limited Nashik 08.11.2018 44.80 10.00 Ongoing

29 Heritage Foods Limited Palghar 13.11.2018 46.06 10.00 Ongoing

30 Yashganga Cold Storage and Food

Processing

Pune 11.12.2018 21.00 8.68 Ongoing

31 PMD Milk and Foods Pune 27.12.2018 15.61 4.66 Ongoing


32 Elaf Cold Storage Navi

Mumbai

18.01.2019 29.99 10.00 Ongoing

33 Kalya Exports Nashik 07.01.2019 24.15 4.79 Ongoing

34 Trimurti Dairy Farm Pune 18.03.2019 5.39 0.88 Ongoing


5. Projects Assisted Under Creation of Backward & Forward linkages Scheme

 (Rs. In Crore)

Sl.

No.

Name of Project / firm District Approval

Letter

Date

Project

cost


Approved

Grant

Status

1 Kisankrupa Agro Producer

Company Limited

Parbhani 13-04-2018 2 0.76 Completed

2 Savla Foods And Cold Storage Pvt

Ltd


Navi

Mumbai

13-04-2018 18 2.45 Under

implementation

3 Malganga Milk and Agro Products

Pvt Ltd


Ahmednagar

13-04-2018 16.63 5 Under

implementation

4 Reliable Cold Storage  Pune,  13-04-2018 3.61 0.74 Completed

5 Mahindra Agri Solutions Ltd  Nashik 13-04-2018 24.84 4.6 Completed

6 Kasamade Farmers Producers Co.

Ltd.

Nashik 21-02-2019 4.9 1.47 Under

implementation

7 Manmandir Milk and Agro Products Private Limited

Sangli 13-04-2018 16.63 4.11 Completed

8 M/s Somnath Women Multi State Co Op Agro Processing Society Ltd

Kolhapur 29-09-2018 2.7 0.83 Completed

9 Tribal Cooperative Marketing Development Federation of india

Limited

Raigad 08-01-2019 6.59 1.82 Under

implementation

10 M/s Jain Dairy Bhandara 02.12.2020 3.85 0.21 Under

implementation

11 M/s Shrinidhi Agro Processing and Cold Storage

Sangli 29.09.2018 18.13 5 Under

implementation

12 M/s Laxmi Krishi Vikas Producer

Company Limited

Solapur 18.02.2021 12.35 1.44 Under

implementation


6. Projects Assisted Under Food Testing Laboratories


Sl.

No.

Name of the Project Location

(District)

Date of

approval

Project

cost


Grant

Sanctioned

Current

status

1. Equinox Labs Pvt. Ltd., at R-65, Equinox

Centre, Thane-Belapur Road, Rabale,

Navi Mumbai-400701

Navi

Mumbai

14.05.18 2.13 0.92 Completed

2.  Micro Tech Laboratory, Pune Pune 29.01.19 1.54 0.77 Completed


3. Shree Analytical Testing & Research Lab,

Jalgaon-425003

Jalgaon 29.01.19 1.60 0.80 On going


4. Ashwamedh Engineers & Consultants,

Indira Nagar, Nashik-422009.

Nashik 23.08.19 4.60 2.16  Completed


5. Anacon Laboratories Pvt. Ltd., Plot No.

FP-34 & 35, Food Park, Butibori Five

Star Industrial Estate, Nagpur

Nagpur 10.12.19 18.96 3.21 On going

6. Doctors Analytical Laboratories Pvt.

Limited, Thane- Belapur Rd, Navi

Mumbai-01

Navi

Mumbai

10.12.19 9.03 1.77 Ongoing

